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United states Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Document Control Desk. 
Washington, DC 20555 

Gentlemen: 

RESPONSE TO UNRESOLVED ITEM 
50-272/91-07-01 AND 50-311/91-07-01 
NRC INSPECTION REPORT NOS. 50-272/91-07 AND 50-311/91-0? 
DOCKET NOS. ~0-272 AND 50-311 

Public Service Electric and Gas (PSE&G) has received the 
Inspection Report dated May 07, 1991. Within the scope of 
this report, one unresolved.open item was identified 
regarding the potential fire hazards of combustibles on 
safety related fire zones and safety related cable trays in 
the turbine building. 

In the attachment to this letter, as requested in the 
aforementioned Inspection Report, PSE&G submits its 
assessment and corrective actions taken in regard to the 
identified unresolved item. 

Should you have any questions in regard to this transmittal, 
do no hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Attachment 
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Licensing Project Manager 
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Mr. T. Martin, Administrator 
Region I 

Mr. Kent Tosch, Chief 
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Environmental Quality 
Bureau of Nuclear Engineering 
CN 415 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
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NLR-N91129 ATTACHMENT 

NRC'S STATEMENT OF CONCERN 

The following is the NRC's statement of concern· as- partially 
· stated on page 3, Section 2.2 of Inspection Report Nos. 
50-272/~l-07 and 50-311/91-07, dated May 7, 1991; 

During the facility tour, the inspector noted several 
potential fire hazards in non-safety related areas 
consisting of untreated wood skids (11) spread out across 
the Units 1 & 2 turbine deck. In addition, larg·e untreated 
wood dunning blocks (16 x 16 x 24) were being used to 
support condenser piping work in progress on the Unit 2 
turbine deck (Unit 2 is in an outage). Inside the Unit 2 
turbine building at elevation 100 1 , the inspector identified 
a large number of empty plastic water bottles (150-200). 
storage of the bottles was evenly divided along opposite 
walls of the turbine building. One of the walls used to 
store the bottles is an outside wall of the turbine 
building. 

Both of these examples are indications of licensee failure 
to implement existing procedures as follows: 

* Procedure No. AP-25, revision 5, section 4.3.1 states, in 
part, that: "Permanent interior storage of combustible 
material ·is prohibited except in areas where suppression 
systems.have been installed". The turbine building, 
elevation 100 1 , used for storage of'empty plastic water 
bottles, does not have a suppression system. 

* Procedure No. AP~25, revision 5, section 4.3.3 states, in 
part, that: "All wood used in or during temporary 
construction or for maintenance purposes shall be fire 
retardant wood unless authorized by the Senior Fi're 
Protection Supervisor." 

Section 4.3.6 of this procedure states, in part, that: 
· 11 •••• temporary structures of combustible construction 
will be permitted on the turbine deck ••••. only with an 
approved Fire Protection Impairment Permit." 

There was no evidence that an impairment permit had been 
issued and approved on the use of untreated wood dunning 
blocks on the Unit 2 turbine deck. 

There was no evidence that the Senior Fire Protection 
Supervisor had authorized the use or storage of untreated 
wood skids and untreated 3/4 inch plywood found on the 
Unit 1 & 2 turbine deck. 



•• The observed potential fire hazards are an indication that 
the proposed corrective action resulting from a similar 

. observation in safety related areas and reported as a 
violation by the NRC resident inspector on March 15, 1990 is 
inadequate. 

In the licensee's response to that violation, the licensee 
indicated that ongoing revisions to AP-25 included long 
range corrective measures for control of transient 
combustibles and specific documentation of use/storage of 
transient combustibles to determine impairment. To date, 
corrective measures have not been timely as evidenced in the 
NRC observations. AP-25, Revision 5 has not been revised. 
However, the licensee has indicated that a procedure 
[NC.NA-AP.ZZ-0025(Q)) to control transient combustibles· is 
being developed for Hope Creek. This procedure will be ready 
for SORC review in three weeks. Once approved, it will be 
incorporated for use at the -Salem Site. 

The observed potential fire hazards is unresoived pending NRC 
review of licensee evaluation and impact of combustibles on 
safety related fire zones and safety related cables in the 
turbine building (50-272/91-07-01, 50-311/91-07-01). 

PSE&G RESPONSE 

PSE&G agrees that in both cases personnel failed to fully comply 
with the requirements of AP-25. PSE&G does not accept procedure 
non compliance as an alternative or substitute for poor or 
inadequate procedures, however AP-25 requirements were overly 
restrictive with regard to the control of transient comb~stible 
materials in non-safety related areas. 

_There·were (are) no safety related cable trays or safety related 
equipment within the vicinity of the transient combustible 
material mentioned above, and all of the wood mentioned was 
located outs~de on the turbine building deck. 

NOTE 

PSE&G would like to correct a typographical error in the 
NRC's statement of concern as stated above from the 
inspection report. During the inspection period, February 
20 through the 22, Salem Unit 1 was in an outage (not Unit 2 
as stated in the inspection report). Addi~ionally, the wood 
dunning blocks were being used for Moisture Separator and 
Reheater (MSR) work. 

In addition, these areas were under surveillance by roving fire 
watch for other unrelated concerns so that any potential fire 
would not have gone undetected. Taking all these factors under 
consideration, PSE&G believes that the safety significance of 
these findings was minimal. 



. . 

Upon notification of the non compliance fire impairments 
STC-91-031 and 91-032 were issued for the untreated wood dunning 
and the 20 pellets on the outside turbine building deck. These 
impairments were closed out on May 12, 1991, when all material 
was removed from the turbine building deck. Regarding the 
plastic water bottles fire impairment STC 91-034 was issued on 
February 2, 1991. On March 28, 1991, the new revised procedure 
NC.NA-AP.ZZ-0025(Q), Nuclear Department Operational Fire 
Protection Program, was issued. 

Regarding the proposed corrective action for the March 15, 1990 
notice of violation and perceived untimely issuance of the 
procedural revision, PSE&G would like to offer the following 
assessment; 

The Nuclear Department Operational Fire Protection Program, 
NC.NA-AP.ZZ-0025(Q) (NAP-25); which replaced the existing 
station(s) fire protection program(s), involved a number of 
significant improvements and enhancements to the previous methods 
used .in controlling and limiting transient combustibles within. 
safety related equipment areas of the station(s). These program 
improvements were both labor and resource intensive and required 
considerable time and effort by the station(s) and site 
protection to reach alignment and agreement on the most effective 
approach to. implement these new control requirement and 
responsibilities. 

Resolution of these issues took longer than anticipated and 
delayed issuance of Salem's NAP-25 revision 6, we believe the new 
program represents a major enhancement to our fire prevention 
.program and better addresses the NRC' s concern regarding control 
of combustibles in the station(s). During the next year, PSE&G 
expect to gain valuable insight and experience on the 
effectiveness of these changes and if necessary program changes 
and/or additions will be made at that time. 

PSE&G does not believe that its response to the March 15, 1990 
violation, dated May 14,-1990, was inadequate however, PSE&G does 
recognize that it failed to foresee the extensive effort needed to 
accomplish the proposed changes. 




